KING COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 90
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON
RESOLUTION NO. 1026

A RESOLUTION of the Board of Commissioners of King County Water District

No. 90, King County, Washington, accepting completed contract from B&B

Utilities and Excavating, LLC, pertaining to the SR900 Green Creek Box Culvert

Water Main Relocation Project; Contract 2017-1.

WHEREAS, the District heretofore granted Contract 2017-1 to B&B Utilities and
Excavating, LLC, for the SR900 Green Creek Box Culvert Water Main Relocation Project; and

WHEREAS, the District's project engineer, Stantec Consulting Services, Inc., has
apprised the Board of Commissioners that the contract has been completed to the District's
specifications and final amounts determined; and

WHEREAS, the final total contract price approved and incurred for Contract 2017-1 has
now been determined to be $78,039.96, not including sales tax; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of King County
Water District No. 90, King County, Washington, as follows:

SECTION 1: That Contract 2017-1 between B&B Utilities and Excavating, LLC
Construction and King County Water District No. 90 for the Green Creek Box Culvert Water

Main Relocation Project, is hereby granted final approval.

RESOLUTION NO. 1026
SUBJECT: Accepting Compieted Contract 2017-1

Green Creek Box Culvert Water Main Relocation Project
PAGE - 1



SECTION 2: That the total payment for Contract 2017-1 to said contractor in the sum of
$78,039.96, not including sales tax, is approved.
ADOPTED by the Board of Commissioners of King County Water District No. 90, King

County, Washington, at a regular open public meeting thereof on the 5th day of September,

2017.

/ ﬂ\/ /

4 ' o7 """‘\/" A [M,c; /57
@ 77 ! 7/5717
Byron Murgatroyd, President Sam Amira, Secretary

B A e 750

Dick Gidner, Commissioner

RESOLUTION NO. 1026
SUBJECT: Accepting Completed Contract 2017-1

Green Creek Box Culvert Water Main Relocation Project
PAGE - 2



Stentec Consulting Services nc.
11130 ME 331d Place, Suite 200
Bellevae WA 9R004-1445

Tel: (425) B69-7448

Fax: (425) 8691190

August 28, 2017

B & B Utilities and Excavating. LLC
PO Box 293
Bothell, WA 98041

Attn:  Jeff Brown

RE: King County Water District #90
$R900, Green Creek Culvert Water Main Relocation
Contract 2017-1
Construction Change Order Mo. 1

Dear Jeff,

Constructiori Change Order No. | involves labor, materials, and equipment charges for excavation of
the SR?00 roadway 1o temporarily cap the exisling 1 2-inch Di water main, then backfil and steel
plate the roadwray. The waler main isclation orea was determined o be too short of a distance for
safe excavation based on the WSDOT confracior's construction method for installation of the
proposed culvert and the solls on site. This required the excavotion to be done o second fime. A
price adjustment of Bid Item #4 for 12-inch Di pipe in excess of 100 LF is also included in this change
order. No change in Contfract fime is included in this Change Order.

The following changes to the Contract are hereby authaorized:

ITEM DESCRIPTION fid NITS @ UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
CO-1 Excavate for instaliation of temporary cap, 1 Lump Sum $5.127.91

backiil, and steel plate the roadway.

Price adjustment for 12" pipe in excess of 31 LF 2 $40.00 ($1.860.00)
160 LF for credit of $60.00/LF
TOTAL AMOUNT FOR CHANGE ORDER HO. 1 53,267.1
-hange in Coniract Amount
Original Contract Amount $64,090.00
Construction Change Order No. | $3.267.91
Adjusted Contract Amount $67.357.91
‘Change in Conifract Time
Contract Start Date July 05, 2017

{Contract Time Task | = 10 consecutive calendar days)

WD v TR M o sty e arimirs ot ar e hion e orte aharge craar w 1_ZU0% R TS Pralates






L IWD 890

ARSI, (wgan Jreak Culvert Water Miain Releoatizn
Tonract ZIV-00

August 28, 71217

Cerstruction Shanae Crder Mo, 5

Page 2 of 2

(Contract Time Task 2 = 15 consecutive calendar days from notice}
Completion Date August 15, 2017

Terms of Change Order

This agreement is full, final, and complete setflement for ali claims and/or charges that the
Contractor may have with regard to the Controct.

This agreement shall not alter the terms of the Contract and shall be considered only as an addition
theretn.

All wark done under this Change Orger shall be subject to the Provisions of the original Contract as if
included therein,

This Change Otder is not final until approved by the Board of Commissioners and signed below by
both pariies.

It you have any questions, please call me ol {425) 289-7328.

Sincerely,
STANTEC CONSULTIMG SERVICES INC.
EahY "‘; .; >
,!. "g‘ L e r“{,;

Brian Wolf, P.E.

Project Engineer

Phone: {425) 289-7328
Fax: {425) 869-1120
onanwolfastantar.com

ce! Darcey Peterson - KCWD #90
Laurie Fulton, Jay Gibson, file - Stantec

' -
APPROVED DATE: Z.{ 2/ ,/I,_Z’ — APPROVEDDATE:__ _

King County Water Dnsmc! *90 B & B Utilities and Excavating, LLC
%"‘-*i ( ’f- s By: ’ff A
m A—n'u oo L

NI S e IR A0 o rt\edmEiT GRSty cideN\Change S o TSI TE F eyl e






